PG 1157
NAVARRO COUNTY COMMISSIONER’S COURT

A Special meeting of the Navarro County Commissioner’s Court was held on Friday, the
26" day of September, 2014 at 10:00 a.m., in the Basement Conference room of the
Navarro County Courthouse in Corsicana, Texas. Judge Presiding HM Davenport,
Commissioners present Jason Grant, Dick Martin, David Warren, and James Olsen.

1. 10:01 A.M. Motion to convene by Comm. Olsen sec by Comm. Warren
Carried unanimously

2. Opening prayer by Judge Davenport

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Motion to apprave Change Order #4 to Phoenix I for additional improvements to
Annex Building I by Comm. Grant sec by Comm. Olsen
Carried unanimously TO WIT PG 1158-1162

5. Motion to approve Proposal from Amidon Lock and Key for Annex Building I by
Comm. Martin sec by Comm. Warren TO WIT PG 1163-1164
Carried unanimously

6. No action taken on Change Order from Benchmark Group for County Clerk’s
transactions

7. Motion to adjourn by Comm. Martin sec by Comm. Warren

Carried unanimously

I, SHERRY DOWD, NAVARRO COUNTY CLERK, ATTEST THAT THE
FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE ACCOUNTING OF THE
COMMISSIONERS COURT’S AUTHORIZED PROCEEDING FOR SEPTEMBER
26" 2014,

SIGNED___ 26" DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2014.

V Wik,
}MM mce ‘\“’WWS S/ é”””

SHERRY DOWD, GOUNTY CLERK (_,o\*‘ e,

K . "
S o A L%
. v £ o
" 4 %

; ¢ &
g “”'*«mm,‘ e
*{“’//5;}& é:; t\‘:si:\‘-"\

Rty



Al/

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 004 OWNER:
Restoration and Renovation of the DATE: 09-11-2014 : .

Navarro County Courthouse ARCHITECT: [
300 West 3rd Avenue CONTRACTOR: X

Corsicana, TX 75110

TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):  ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: NAV-1009 FIELD: [ ]

Phoenix I Restoration and Construction,  CONTRACT DATE: 12.23-13 OTHER: []
bd. ) CONTRACT FOR: General Construction
14032 Distribution Way PIRC Job # 50-13-1352

Farmers Branch, Texas 75234

THE CONTRACT 18 CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any wndisputed amonnt attributable 1o previously execuied Construction Change Directives)

COP # O09R1 - Renovation of 601 North 13" Street for the Navarre County Courthouse temporary offices per plans dated
O7-02-2014 by 1113 Architects Inc. Alterations and additions requested and approved by Owner, and to meet code requirments.

Total $30,469.11

The original Contract Sum was 5o 8,915,500.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders §  159560.84
The Contract Sum prior (o this Change Order was § _ 9.075060.84
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 3046911
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 9,105,529.95

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is 730 days from commencement.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have
been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and

Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed (o supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

1113 Architects, Inc Phoenix I Restoration and Construction, Mavarro County
Lid,
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)

1506 S. Elm Str
78626 .
ADDRESS

eorgetown; Texas 14032 Distribution Way, Farmers Branch, 300 West 3rd Avenue, Corsicana, T
‘ Texas 75234 75110
ADDRESS

7

N /?,/

BY (Sign Aure)

BY (Signamre) i

Judge H.M.Davenport

(Tvped name) (Typed name)
9-11-2014
DATE DATE

ALA Document GTOT™ - 2001, Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved

Chis document was

(1R3IB47E220)

1



15

Change Order Proposal

ARCHITECT: Contractor ]
1113 Architects, Inc.
1506 South Elm Street

Georgetown, TX 78626 Other u
Project: Navarro County Courthouse Proposal Number: 009R1
Date of Issuance: 9-10-14
Date of Contract: 12-23-13
Owner: Navarro County
300 West 3" Ave Architect Project No. NAV-1009
Corsicana, TX 75110 Contractor Proj. No. 13-1352

This is not a change order or a directive to proceed with the work described in the proposed modifications.

DESCRIPTION:

1. Additional work at Admin Building per Owner’s request and to meet code requirements (see attached
quotes for more information).

Electrical Subcontractor Price (see attached guote): $  900.00
Flooring Subcontractor Price (see attached quote): $ 12,509.88
Carpenter Subcontractor Price (see attached quote): $ 13,085.00
Subtotal: $ 26,494.88
Phoenix I OH&P: $ 3.974.23
Total Proposal Amount: $ 30,469.11

Phaenix | Resforation and Construction. Lid

AVE B



West 31 Contractors
4700 West Hwy 51
Corsicana, TK 75110

(903)872-4667

kentlibal@yahoo.com

|Address

te Wilson

[

est 31 Contractors

Estimate

[ate

bstimate No.

09/03/2014

1034

Exp: Date

Activity

Quantity | Raté

Amount

¢« ANNEX A~ NEW WORK

= 1} Replace 3'x 3" pay window with drawer type and intercom

2} Replace bad ceiling tiles

3y Flip front door handles

¢ 4} Fill crack and fastener holes- pressure wash and paint west elevation
+ 5) Sidewalk at pay window

* 6) 2- 6" pipe bollards set in concrete

« 7y Build wall around water heater-1-2068 (tape, bed, texture, and paint)
» 8) Repair leaking hose bibs (NEW KITS ONLY)

+ 9) Canopy over bay window- metal tubing and sheeting

« 10} Install (1) city FD knox box surface mount

= 11 (5) door sweeps and (1) divider bar

< 12) (5) Fire extinquishers

o 13} (3) Vinyl Reflective letters for FD

¢ ALL FIRE LANES BY COUNTY

4,975.00
230.00
110.00

2,100.00

1.450.00
560.00
520.00
250.00

1,130.00
485.00
375.00
500.00
100.00

Accepted By

3

Accepied Date

Total




e

6215 S Hwy 287
Corsicana, TK 75110 Date Estimate #

s 4

§/29/2014 f

fed

Project

Dascription Clty Rate Total

Navarro County Courthouse Annex Remodel

Additional 110 volt plugs 4 22500 900.00

Fhank vou for vour business.

AT T

246%) $0.00

$900.00




waamxwo
DBBOXB O} U 4D )
e B O} pepunel 84

LSOd3d 8537 e sAuediiog su Ag paa

W oag peus ﬁ;
mww mw

ONYIVE

mwam,

&mmx 1ot E

I B 10 JUBSU0D s
w,wuﬁ.m »Qmmﬁrﬁw St
e 56

WioIEns

BT

st

suodsuan

10 BSIPUBLLIS

s1di605 0F 8

B, puBISIspun A
Uy peSS BABY |
:Qm”wmom SH{ O WSDIDUE SIS00 1BUID Aug Doy
ads sUl 0 RACWIDE O mm?

s{EpsEl o
2y plemo; pardde ag JBUS pUB eiUBiENT
Ag pousUOl B4 |BUS 10BNUCS Sk ¢ juens : | SOZLIGUING JBUIOISNG Gy pue
haney ) S mwmm m&r?ﬂ m@xmw% alay
c-nd Auedwiony el o Jewiosngy Ag nisd wew
~Redumop 1o ysodep pue Yuawhed v ynee

SIawWoIsnsy . aul Ag - paBnsseosy 5l
‘peuseds ey, 1o Bupneier pue Mm‘

Pmmam % abeuiep xuﬂm m:w M@ V

‘S18EUS UoLBO)
U0 ‘sroge pet
i i0) sBuese pue seagep ‘pelg

mmwmwwm uogBtesul i fuis
AUR 9sneD BusS m&xﬁ@ pue Buwnow
10U 10 Jotiauam ‘sipusisul peinads syl awEs
pue sacwias o1 Whn aur savy feus Auveducn

‘soead aUl 10 UsBaIq oyl
g ‘sseoosd  jebep oUUA 10 yum :»Aﬁmmw
UGHBIBISUL SUL oY DBIUOD SIYL Ul Depns
-4 SjeueIBw payneds Su) OYEISI DUB SADL
Atereipowiun O] ‘uonBEyeISY JopuR Asaren

¥

UCHBIGWIOD 1O Bl SUL 1B N U 8ng sDuBjBe
fe101 8y Amd o 18] S IBWOISHT

uodn- Aone pue wbu su Auedwon
oy speeall ABuimousy pue Ajeogoeds Jsux

i

v pred ue
N souRieg B0} U un rewoIsng m
ssed U eus pue Ausdiuogy U
EBUS SiEUeB DoyIDeds Uy 01 9
BUSIHIDUOS & g ﬁmm wonsdul

oy

C&)

i)

d IVLIOL

swssby wsain Buinioss
wnosoy 8bieury Bunoasy o

IBMOHO B8

&)

JBUIOISHT o3

Kmmw 3@

Ll




1163

Ltem Cost Custonm

Re-Keying Residential Door Locks AL

Re-Keying Commercial Door Locks

54 [Master Keying S13.50 ner kevhole, $ 729,00 1scd
3 1Service charges $50.,00 per trip % 150,00

108 1, Keys $1.00 ea 1st key Is free & 54.00

3 doors 3 locks on outside utility Barn ¢ 40,50

-

MNew Door Cutouts G25.00ea, & 50.00

2
Specialty Key Duplication
|
L

atch and Stril

o

e Adiustment

New Residential Closer

Mew Commercial Closer Job s
New Panic/Push Bar/Manual Devices Schiage Sing
New Comm. Hdwr/Handles/Pivots Schlage pags
Residential Home Lockout Installed on v

Business Building Lockout

Personal Vehicle Lockout

Commercial Vehicle Lockout

5  lknob passage 26D $47.00 ea, 235,00 |sc4

2 Deadbolt  $47.00 es, 1 10B 1 26D 94,00 iscd
5 jLabor to RER knob install $10.00 es. 50.00
1

¢ 1,436.50

$
$
g‘;
Flushbolt 10B Installed $ 34,00
e
d

IC Core extraction replacement an muﬁmwww Mkmw

$27.50 per kevhole 2 fresh insta

installed, 54

Masterad at ¢

Labor Cost

Notes and Comments f 1 Master |

Locks on outside Barn, 2 doors possibly KA,

expe

ence 21




Drate Submitbed:

9/26/2014

ar Name and Job Location

e Material Description

le Cylindeyr DB 26D finish
aoe knob 260 fAnish Flush bolt
yood door L0B finlsh

and Service Description

s for 2 Deadbolts 4 flush boll
SCL keyholes rekeyed and
FLE.BO per Kevhole.

% 1,019.50
|35 changes
Materials & 41700
Tam Exempt
Labor $1,019.50
%$1,436.50




